The press release states that the pattern of the pension program based on the Labour Law currently

enacted in Indonesia is similar to those responded and concluded in the IFRS Interpretation Committee

(“IFRIC”) Agenda Decision on SFRS(I) 1-19. In prior years, the Group attributed benefits under the

defined benefit plan’s benefit formula to periods of service from the date when employees provide

their services until their retirement age. In 2022, based on the press release, the Group changed the

policy for attributing benefits under the plan to the date when employee service first leads to benefits

under the plan until the date when further employee service will lead to no material amounts of further

benefits under the plan.

The Group has adopted the said explanatory material and accordingly changed its accounting policy

regarding attribution of benefits to periods of service previously applied, and the change has been

retrospectively accounted for to the beginning balance of the earliest comparative period as follows:

 2021

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income

As previously

reported

Effect of adopting

the change in

accounting policy

for post-

employment

benefits As restated

 Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million

Post-employment benefits expense (48,085) 4,503 (43,582)

Profit before income tax 17,107 4,503 21,610

Income tax (20,685) (991) (21,676)

Net (loss) for the year (3,578) 3,512 (66)

Total comprehensive (loss) for the year (19,893) 3,512 (16,381)

SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

93

3 Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

(a) Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

Change in accounting policy (cont’d)

 2021 1.1.2021

Consolidated statement

of financial position

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adopting the

change in

accounting

policy for

post-

employment

benefits As restated

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adopting the

change in

accounting

policy for

post-

employment

benefits As restated

 Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million Rp’million

Deferred tax assets 119,177 (14,426) 104,751 111,129 (16,229) 94,900
Other liabilities - Post-

 employment benefits

 (current portion)

(31,182)

6,562

(24,620)

(28,274)

325

(27,949)
Post-employment

 benefits (non-current

 portion)

(296,732)

59,009

(237,723)

(296,521)

63,537

(232,984)
Accumulated losses (833,121) 51,122 (781,999) (808,664) 47,610 (761,054)
Non-controlling

interests 318,282 23 318,305 310,508 23 310,531

(b) Going Concern Assumption

The Group incurred a net loss of Rp252,423 million (2021 (Restated): Rp66 million) and a total

comprehensive loss of Rp284,299 million (2021 (Restated): 16,381 million) during the financial year

ended 31 December 2022 and, as of that date, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets

by Rp311,154 million (2021 (Restated): Rp132,616 million), of which the Group has short-term bank

loans amounting to Rp1,435,813 million (2021: Rp 1,044,526 million), as disclosed in Note 28, which

are due within the next twelve months from 31 December 2022. The Group also has a deficit in equity